

COURT OF APPEAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

TAXPAYERS FOR ACCOUNTABLE)	No. D 066214
SCHOOL BOND SPENDING)	
)	San Diego Superior Court
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	Case No. 37-2011-85714
v.)	
)	
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT))	
)	
Defendant and Respondent.)	
)	
)	
)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

An Appeal From a Post-Judgment Order
of the Honorable Timothy B. Taylor, Presiding

Craig A. Sherman (SBN 171224)
LAW OFFICE OF CRAIG A. SHERMAN
1901 First Avenue, Suite 219
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-702-7892
Facsimile: 619-702-9291

Counsel for Appellant
TAXPAYERS FOR ACCOUNTABLE
SCHOOL BOND SPENDING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ...	4
A. THE RELEVANT CLAIMS PLEADED AND LITIGATED IN THE TRIAL COURT PRIOR TO REVERSAL ON APPEAL.....	4
B. COURT OF APPEAL REVERSAL OF THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS AND JUDGMENT	5
C. FOLLOWING REMAND: BACKGROUND FACTS AND PROCEDURE IN THE TRIAL COURT – PRIOR TO THE APPEALED MARCH 24, 2014 POST-JUDGMENT ORDER. . .	6
D. APPELLANT’S MARCH 21, 2014 MOTION REQUESTING A REPAYMENT REMEDY UNDER ITS FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION.....	10
E. THE MARCH 24, 2014 POST-JUDGMENT RULING DENYING A RESTITUTION REMEDY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS.....	11
III. APPEALABILITY	14
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
A. DE NOVO REVIEW IS REQUIRED ON THE ISSUE OF A TRIAL COURT FOLLOWING A COURT OF APPEAL’S DISPOSITION AND REMAND ORDER.....	14
B. MATTERS OF LAW ARE REVIEWED DE NOVO.....	15
C. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED MULTIPLE LEGAL ERRORS IN DENYING THE REPAYMENT AND DISGORGEMENT RELIEF ENTITLED UNDER APPELLANT’S FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION.....	16
V. ARGUMENT	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. THE LANGUAGE IN THIS COURT’S DISPOSITION TO ENTER JUDGMENT AND RELIEF “INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO . . .” ENCOMPASSES REPAYMENT AND RESTITUTION AS CONTAINED IN THE PLEADING AND GENERAL PRAYER	18
1. <u>Restitution is a Proper and Necessary Remedy in Section 526a Taxpayer Cases.</u>	18
2. <u>Appellant Properly Pleaded a Section 526a Claim under its First Cause of Action for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, that Provides a Restitutionary Remedy.</u>	19
3. <u>Restitution is a Proper and Necessary Remedy under the Declaratory Relief Claim Proven and Ordered Entered by this Court</u>	22
4. <u>Unjust Enrichment and Restitution are Not Acceptably Pleaded Causes of Action in California.</u>	25
B. APPELLANT’S REMEDIES ARE DETERMINED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATION OF A RIGHT; RELIEF FLOWING FROM ADJUDICATION OF THAT “RIGHT” ENCOMPASSES THE APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY RELIEF REQUESTED IN THIS CASE.	27
1. <u>Relief is Not Limited by any Particular Language in the Pleading or the Prayer.</u>	27
2. <u>The Trial Court Erred by Foreclosing an Available Remedy Because it was Not Specifically Mentioned in the Pleading.</u>	29
3. <u>The Trial Court Incorrectly Considered <i>Conforming the Pleading to Proof</i> Based on a Belief the Injunction and Declaratory Relief Claims Did Not Include Restitution.</u>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. APPELLANT’S RESTITUTIONARY REMEDY IS NOT BARRED BY NOTICE, PROCESS, REPAYMENT REQUIREMENT, OR OTHER LEGAL PROHIBITION.	35
1. <u>There Was No Mandatory Prerequisite for Appellant to Seek a Preliminary Injunction in Order to Preserve an Otherwise Legally Provided Remedy or Place Respondent on Notice.</u>	35
2. <u>Preliminary Injunctions are Ordinarily Not Available in Tax Expenditure Cases and the Trial Court Admits it Would Not Have Issued One.</u>	37
3. <u>There is No Actual Legal Impediment Preventing an Order Allocating Money to Repay or Pay for Legally Authorized Projects</u>	40
4. <u>The Appellant, as a Representative Class of School District Taxpayers, is Not an Impediment to Some Form of Restitution.</u>	42
D. APPELLANT REQUESTS THIS COURT TO ORDER RESTITUTION OR ALLOW A NEW JUDICIAL ASSIGNMENT UPON REMAND	44
1. <u>This Court has Jurisdiction to Independently Order Restitution and Direct the Trial Court to Do So on Remand.</u>	44
2. <u>Additional Authority for Post-Judgment Restitution May be Ordered by this Court Under Section 908 Upon Reversal and Remand.</u>	45
3. <u>Upon Reversal and Remand Appellant Seeks a Right to Exercise its Right For Assignment of a New Judicial Officer.</u>	47
VI. CONCLUSION.	48
VII. CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Asato v. Emirzian</u> , (1918) 177 Cal. 493	46
<u>Ayyad v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</u> , (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 851.	14
<u>Beckwith v. Dahl</u> , (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1039, 1051-1052.	42
<u>Chiatello v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 472, 476, 492-493.	37, 38
<u>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</u> , (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663, 698.	22
<u>Committee for Green Foothills v. Santa Clara Co. Bd. of Sups.</u> , (2010) 48 Cal.4th 32, 42.	15
<u>Dillon v. Legg</u> , (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728, 739	41
<u>Dinosaur Development, Inc. v. White</u> , (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1310, 1315	25
<u>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Dintino</u> , (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 333, 346-347.	23
<u>First Nationwide Savings v. Perry</u> , (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1657, 1662-1663.	23
<u>Gogerty v. Cochella Valley Community College Dist.</u> , (1962) 57 Cal.3d 727, 732	37
<u>Hampton v. Superior Court</u> , (1952) 38 Cal.2d 652, 655	15
<u>Hansen v. Carr</u> , (1925) 73 Cal.App. 511, 518	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Haworth v. Los Angeles County Superior Court</u> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 372, 383.	15
<u>Intel Corp. v. Hamidi</u> , (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1342, 1352.	38
<u>Johnson v. Polhemus</u> , (1893) 99 Cal.240, 244.	27
<u>Karlsen v. Superior Court</u> , (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1526, 1530.	15
<u>Knox v. Wolfe</u> , (1946) 73 Cal.App.2d 494, 505	28
<u>Kriebel v. City of San Diego</u> , (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 693, 704	36
<u>Lachman Bros. v. Muenzer</u> , (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 520, 524-525.	28
<u>Land & Livestock Co. v. Wiltcher</u> , (1920) 48 Cal.App. 93, 96	27
<u>Laurance v. Security-First Nat. Bank</u> , (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 622, 626	22
<u>Lauriedale Associates, Ltd. v. Wilson</u> , (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 1439, 1448.	25
<u>Lavelly v. Nonemaker</u> , (1931) 212 Cal. 380, 385	34
<u>Lawrence v. Shutt</u> , (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 749, 767	27
<u>Leflore v. Grass Harp Prods.</u> , (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 824, 837.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Levy v. Drew</u> , (1935) 4 Cal.2d 456	42, 45
<u>Los Angeles County Metro. Trans. Auth. v. Continental Devel. Corp.</u> , (1997) 16 Cal.4th 694, 719.	48
<u>Matteson v. Wagoner</u> , (1905) 147 Cal. 739, 745	30
<u>Melchior v. New Line Productions, Inc.</u> , (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 779, 793.	25
<u>Munoz v. MacMillan</u> , (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 648, 661.	25
<u>McDowell v. Watson</u> , (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155, 1159.	16, 28
<u>Nieto v. Blue Shield of California Life & Health Ins. Co.</u> , (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 60, 74.	31
<u>Olszewski v. Scripps Health</u> , (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798, 807.	28
<u>Ontario v. Superior Court of San Bernardino County</u> , (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335, 345	18, 20
<u>Osburn v. Stone</u> , (1915) 170 Cal. 480, 482	18, 25
<u>People v. Superior Court</u> , (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283, 286	21
<u>Riverside County Community Facilities Dist. v. Bainbridge 17</u> , (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 644, 660-661.	38
<u>Rogers v. Bill & Vince's</u> , (1963) 219 Cal.App.2d 322, 326-327	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

California Case Law (continued) **Page**

Slovensky v. Friedman,
(2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1518, 1527.20, 27, 29, 30

Taxpayers for Accountable School Bond Spending v. San Diego Unified School Dist., (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1013. . . . *passim*

Trafton v. Youngblood,
(1968) 69 Cal.2d 17, 3134

Ward v. Sherman,
(1909) 155 Cal. 28746

Westerholm v. 20th Century Ins. Co.,
(1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 628, 63222, 23

Western Hardwood Lumber Co. v. California Employment Com.,
(1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 403, 41340

California Statutes **Page**

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 170.644, 47, 48

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 526a. *passim*

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 576.33

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 580, subd. (a).27

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(a)(2).14

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 908.45

Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 1060.3

Cal. Education Code §§ 15264-15286.4

Cal. Education Code § 15284.29

Cal. Education Code § 15284, subd. (a).39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Constitution</u>	<u>Page</u>
California Constitution, Article XIII A, § 1(b)(3)	4, 29
California Constitution, Article II, § 1.	25
<u>Treatises</u>	
5 Am.Jur.2d, § 998, pp. 424-425	46
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, (10th ed. 2005) Contracts, § 1013, p. 1102	23
<u>Federal Authorities</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2202	23
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. §§ 1-9834.	41
Treasury Regulations, Code of Fed. Regs., Title 26, parts 1-801	41
<u>Cedar Hill Hardware & Constr. Supply v. Ins. Corp. of Hannover</u> , 563 F.3d 329, 354-355 (8th Cir. 2009).	24
<u>Dows v. Chicago</u> , 78 U.S. 108, 110 (1871).	39
<u>Porter v. Warner Co.</u> , 328 U.S. 395, 398 (1946).	21
